
North Little Rock Planning Commission 

Regular Meeting 

February 8, 2022 

 

 

 

Chairman Clifton called the regular meeting of the North Little Rock Planning Commission to 

order at 4:00 PM in the Council Chambers, City Hall.  

 

Members Present: 

 

Banks 

Belasco via Phone 

Chambers 

Clifton, Chairman 

Dietz 

Foster 

Phillips 

Wallace 

White, Vice-Chairman  

 

Members Absent: 

 

Staff Present: 

 

Timothy Reavis, Assistant Director 

Elaine Lee, City Attorney 

Alyson Jones, Secretary 

David Cook, City Engineer 

 

Approval of Minutes: 

 

A motion was made and seconded to approve the January meeting minutes as submitted. 

 

Administrative:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Public Hearing: 

 

1. SD2022-9   Windsong Church of Christ, Lot 1 (Preliminary plat & SPR of a 

building addition at 3 Windsong Dr.) 

 

 

1. Engineering requirements before the plat will be signed:  

a. Pay the drainage in-lieu fee of $5000/acre for the increase of impervious surfaces. (roof 

tops/parking) 

2. Planning requirements before the plat will be signed:  

a. Provide a 15’ rear yard undisturbed buffer on the plat. 

b. Provide a 10’ utility easement around the property. 

c. Provide a 15’ sanitary sewer easement. Provide letter of approval from NLR wastewater 

on the location.  

3. Permit requirements/approvals submitted before a building permit will be issued: 

a. A signed and recorded plat must be on file with the Planning Department. 

b. Provide CNLR Grading Permit application to City Engineer with grading plans. 

c. Provide CNLR Stormwater Permit application to City Engineer with half size erosion 

control plan showing silt fence, storm inlet protection, and drainage details. 

d. Prior to construction, Owner’s Architect/Engineer shall submit signed construction plans 

and specifications (PDF format) to NLR Planning Department.  

4. Meet the requirements of Community Planning, including: 

a. Provide the standard requirements of Zoning and Development Regulations.  

b. If any additional dumpsters are utilized they are to have masonry screening. 

c. No fence is to be within a front building line. 

d. All exterior lighting shall be shielded and not encroach onto neighboring properties. 

5. Meet the requirements of the Master Street Plan, including: 

a. Sidewalks not required due to location along interstate. 

6. Meet the requirements of the Screening and Landscaping ordinance, including: 

a. All disturbed areas are to be sodded, fertilized, watered and mulched.  

b. Provide automated underground irrigation to all required trees and shrubs. 

c. Provide 2 additional street trees along Windsong Dr. 

d. Provide (7) parking lot shade trees. 

e. Parking lot shade trees must be located within the parking lot or a maximum distance of 

10’ from the edge of the parking lot. 

f. Provide a continuous screen of shrubs for any landscape strip adjacent to any parking 

area. Shrubs shall be eighteen (18) inches in height at planting and be planted a maximum 

three (3) feet apart. 
g. Ground cover, grass, or mulch of shredded bark or stone shall be applied in all 

landscaped areas to reduce moisture loss and to improve the appearance of plantings near 

streets. 
h. Provide 6 foot front yard landscape strip between property line and paving. 

i. Provide 4 foot side yard landscape strip between property line and paving. 

j. Provide buffer between dissimilar uses or zoning.  Do not remove trees from full buffers.  

7. Meet the following requirements concerning signage: 

a. All signs require a permit and separate review.  



8. Meet the requirements of the Fire Marshal, including: 

a. Provide an approved fire protection plan.  

b. Meet the requirements of the 2012 Arkansas Fire Prevention Code including: 

c. Type A-3 assembly occupancies with an occupant load of 300 or more shall be equipped 

with an automatic fire sprinkler system. (Volume 1 & 2 Section 903.2.1.3) 

d. Type A-2 assembly occupancies with an occupant load of 100 or more shall be equipped 

with an automatic fire sprinkler system.  (Volume 1 & 2 Section 903.2.1.2) 

e. Type E occupancies with a fire area exceeding 12,000 square feet shall be equipped with 

an automatic fire sprinkler system.  (Volume 1 & 2 Section 903.2.3) 

f. Shall be within the building area limitations of Volume 2 Section 503. 

g. If required in order to meet the building area limitations it shall be separated from the 

existing building by a two hour fire barrier.  (Volume 2 Section 707.3.10) 

h. Any cook top will require a Type 1 hood with an approved automatic fire-extinguishing 

system.  (Volume 1 Section 609 & 904.11) 

i. Shall be equipped where required by Volume 1 Section 907 with a fire alarm and 

detection system.   

j. Shall have 20’ wide Fire Apparatus access road that will support 85,000 lbs. to within 

150’ of any portion of the building.  (Volume 1 Appendix D, NLR Ordinance 9267) 

9. Meet the requirements of CAW. 

10. Meet the requirements of NLR Wastewater, including: 

a. A 15’ exclusive sanitary sewer easement is required to cover the sewer facilities shown 

on the attached map.  Please note that the map shows the approximate location of the 

sewer facilities and that the easements will need to be plotted from the surveyed location. 

b. The planned parking improvements in the northeast portion of this project will require an 

adjustment to the height of manholes within the parking area.  Please have the engineer 

submit a set of plans to our office for review.   

c. Please submit a full set of sanitary sewer plans to NLRW for review and approval prior to 

construction. 

d. If the planned addition will include food preparation a grease interceptor will be required. 

e. If the planned addition will include a laboratory an acid neutralization tank will be 

required. 

 

 

Mr. Chambers stated the applicant met with the Development Review Committee and has agreed 

to all the requirements. There were no additional comments from Commissioners or the 

audience. The motion to approve passed with (9) affirmative votes. 

 

 

2. SD2022-10  John L Baldwin Addition, Lots 7R & 9R (Replat at the northeast 

corner of E. Broadway & Redwood) 

    

1. Engineering requirements on detention:  

a. Storm water detention plan will be required during Site Plan Review process. 

2. Engineering requirements before the plat will be signed:  

b. Half street improvements (street, drainage, curb and gutter, sidewalk, street lights) will be 

required during the Site Plan Review process.  



c. Street improvements must be approved by City Engineer and accepted by City Council.  

d. Provide 25’ property line corner radius for E. 4th and N. Redwood St.  

3. Planning requirements before the plat will be signed:  

a. Provide 10’ utility easements along E. Broadway, N. Redwood, and E. 4th St. 

b. For lot 7R, provide the minimum 40 foot front yard setback along E. 4th St. and the 

minimum 20 foot rear yard setback for C4 zoning. Label on drawing. 

4. Meet the requirements of Community Planning, including: 

e. Provide the standard requirements of Zoning and Development Regulations.  

5. Meet the requirements of the Master Street Plan. 

6. Meet the following requirements concerning signage: 

b. All signs require a permit and separate review.  

7. Meet the requirements of CAW. 

8. Meet the requirements of NLR Wastewater. 

 

 

Mr. Chambers stated the applicant met with the Development Review Committee and has agreed 

to all the requirements. There were no additional comments from Commissioners or the 

audience. The motion to approve passed with (9) affirmative votes. 

 

 

3. Rezone #2022-6  To rezone from C3 to R2 to allow for a single family house at 1516 N. 

Poplar St. 
 

Stacy Medlock, Engineer representing the owner and contractor, Chris Baker of Baker’s 

Construction, stated his client has purchased this property and wants to build a new single family 

home on the property. He stated that it is a narrow lot in between other residential properties.  

 

Chairman Clifton asked for any questions or comments. 

 

Glenda McClinton, owns home on E 16th St, asked how the rezoning will affect her 

neighborhood. 

 

Mr. Reavis stated that rezoning will only apply to the lot in question. No change for any other lot 

would occur. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for any other questions or comments. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for a roll call to vote. 

 

Banks  Yes  Dietz  Yes       Wallace Yes 

Belasco Yes       Foster  Yes       White   Yes 

Chambers      Yes                  Phillips Yes  Clifton Yes 

 

Rezone #2021-21 was approved with (9) affirmative votes. 

 

 



 

 

4. PH2022-26   River Rock Estates, Lots 1-26: To allow a hillside cut for a residential 

subdivision at the northwest corner of River Rd. and Paul Dukes Dr. 

 

Jess Griffin, Engineer and applicant stated that he is here to answer any questions. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked if staff received any calls or inquires about this application.  

 

Mr. Reavis stated that they have received the preliminary Geotech report and they are here today 

to answer any questions or comments. He added that the applicant notified neighbors that there 

was a public hearing. 

 

Mr. Foster asked if there was anything that would be adversely affecting the development that 

has been proposed. 

 

Mr. Griffin stated that he did not but he did find that there was a sandstone formation that had 

been mined out of there and what was left was the shell. He stated that what was left and could 

be seen from the open cut along the road was that the veins of the shell were in a favorable 

direction. He stated that when they cut anything along that side it will be favorable in how they 

cut and work with it.  

 

Mr. Foster stated that the Public Hearing, as written, it stated “to allow for hillside cut and 

development”. He stated that he wants everyone to know that it will have to follow the hillside 

cut and development ordinance. 

 

Mr. Chambers asked the applicant if they had researched alternative ways to develop the 

property that weren’t as environmentally damaging. He stated that he knows that there are many 

modern ways of development that are more environmentally friendly than what is purposed. 

 

Mr. Griffin confirmed that they have looked at three to four other options. He stated that one 

good thing is that once it is cut it will be good for the road beds and select fill beneath the roads 

and road section. He believes it will be a useful thing to not haul select fill and have it readily 

available onsite to help build the roads, which will help create a better product. 

 

Mr. White if this was the address he called about where the man’s house was caving in and he 

stopped the hillside cut and brought it to the attention of the city. 

 

Mr. Reavis stated that the address he called about was far north of the address in question and it 

is not the same site. 

 

David Cook, City Engineer, stated that they are reviewing the Geotech report. He stated that it is 

an old barrow pit area, they are following the hillside cut ordinance, and have mailed out all of 

the proper letters. He stated that, as with any hillside cut, the City Engineer’s office will also 

review the street and drainage plans before the hillside cut permit will be issued. 

 



Mr. Chambers stated that the property is being developed under a small lot revision of the 

ordinance. He believes it will be sold on a standard “we have a lot for sale, come buy a lot”. He 

asked who would assure they follow the slope ordinance on a lot by lot basis so that the 

individual developers will also comply with the ordinance. He stated without that it could 

become very dangerous. 

 

Mr. Cook stated that the Planning and Engineering have been asking working together to assure 

this. He stated that each applicant is asked if they will build greater than a five foot retaining wall 

on the property.  

 

Mr. Reavis stated that before the final plat for the whole subdivision is signed, the applicant will 

have to provide a letter from Engineering that says the applicant has met and complied with the 

hillside cut ordinance. Then, when builders come in to pull a permit. They will be asked if they 

will be building a retaining wall. Then, that’s when it would be kicked back to Engineering for 

review.  

 

Chairman Clifton stated that at the time of review will they be provided a letter of 

recommendation for the commission to review.  

 

Mr. Reavis clarified that this will be the last time this application comes before the Planning 

Commission. 

 

Chairman Clifton stated that he believes they will still have a final report. 

 

Mr. Cook confirmed that they would have a final report but that it would be reviewed by 

Engineering with the Final Street and drainage review.  

 

Mr. Foster stated that he is understanding of what staff is saying but he is concerned with how 

this will be enforced or upheld if or when any of the staff members retire from their job with the 

City of North Little Rock. 

 

Mr. Reavis stated processes are are guided by the City of North Little Rock codes and 

ordinances. 

 

Mr. Chambers made aware his concerns of the processes and codes being enforced and upheld.  

 

Josh Ferguson stated that the applicant has thought about other options for development. He 

stated the hillside would eliminate having driveways down hillside road. He said this is going to 

be a very high end neighborhood with a strict covenant and ordinance. He stated that he will 

makes sure that all of these concerns are addressed in the covenant to reassure the ordinance will 

be upheld. He also stated that the developer would provide a Bill of Assurance.  

 

Mr. White asked who would be in charge of enforcing a covenant. 

 

Mr. Foster stated he believes that it would be the individual property owners who put money into 

a legal fund to help with the fees have to file a complaint with the courts. 



 

Ms. Lee confirmed that it would usually be a board of neighborhood members who would be in 

charge of filing complaints on insubordinate property owners. She stated that Code Enforcement 

deals with city codes. She stated that anything with a Bill of Assurance would be upheld by a 

Board of Advisors. 

 

Mr. White stated that in the past he has seen little to no enforcement of covenants by any certain 

Board of Advisors. He restated that his question is how the covenant will be enforced 20 years 

from now. 

 

Mr. Foster stated that the enforcement will come down to individual property owners. He stated 

that the property owner would file charges at the courthouse. 

 

Mr. White stated that he understands what should happen but doesn't believe the effort will be 

made unless it is bothering the individual property owners and is concerned with the long term 

future enforcement of the covenant. 

 

Mr. Foster stated that another POA he has been part of would collect dues from each property 

owner to set aside for legal fees in order to uphold the covenant. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for any questions or comments. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for a roll call to vote. 

 

Banks  Yes  Dietz  Yes       Wallace Yes 

Belasco Yes       Foster  Yes       White   No 

Chambers       No                   Phillips Yes  Clifton Yes 

 

Rezone #2021-21 was approved with (7) affirmative votes. 

 

 

 

5. Rezone #2022-7  To amend the Land Use Plan from Open Lands to Single 

Family and to Rezone from R3 to RU to allow for a single family residential 

subdivision at the northwest corner of River Rd. and Paul Dukes Dr.  
 

Jess Griffin, Engineer, stated there are four or five lots that triggered having to do this. He said 

that there were only four or five lots that wouldn't fit the zoning.  

 

Chairman Clifton asked staff if this was the best recommendation from the city, 

 

Mr. Reavis stated that the north part of the subdivision off of Riverview Court, that there are a 

few lots that are not wide enough to be zoned R3. He believes that to make it the most 

economical, they need to have the extra lots on Riverview Court. He stated that there are some 

lots across the street that are zoned C6. Also, C6 and RU share some similarities concerning lot 



size. He stated that Planning did see some compatibility with the similar zoning across the street. 

He added only a couple of the lots out of the entire 24 to 25 lot subdivision to have this zoning. 

 

Mr. Foster asked if the zoning would be RU. 

 

Mr. Reavis confirmed that the few lots in question would be RU and the rest would have a larger 

lot size. 

 

Mr. Chambers added the smaller lot size will increase the difficulty in terms of slopes and 

development. He stated that he believes there is a better solution to the development. 

 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for any questions or comments. 

 

Chairman Clifton asked for a roll call to vote. 

 

Banks  Yes  Dietz  Yes       Wallace Yes 

Belasco Yes       Foster  Yes  White   Yes 

Chambers      No                   Phillips Yes  Clifton Yes 

 

Special Use #2021-19 was approved with (8) affirmative votes. 

 

 

 

 

6. SD2022-3   SD2022-3  River Rock Estates, Lots 1-26 (Prelim Plat of a 

residential subdivision at the northwest corner of River Road & Paul Duke Dr.) 

    

1. Meet the requirements of the hillside cut ordinance.  

2. Before the plat is signed:  Provide a City Council ordinance rezoning the property to 

RU.  Provide a letter from City Engineer stating that the Hillside Cut ordinance has 

been met. Provide a letter from NLR Electric stating their approval of the plat.  Provide 

a letter from NLR wastewater stating their approval of the plat 

3. Engineering requirements before the plat will be signed:  

a. Provide on-site storm water detention as well as clear calculations showing that detention 

volume is sufficient, or demonstrate to City Engineer that on-site detention is not required 

(based on proposed development) by providing detention calculations showing pre and 

post site runoff comparisons. 

b. Provide full street improvements (street, drainage, curb and gutter, sidewalk, cross walks) 

or a performance bond.  Street improvements must be approved by City Engineer and 

accepted by City Council. 

c. Provide corner radii on lots 17 and 25 to City Engineers requirements. 

d. Provide drainage easements on residential lots where the natural or manmade storm 

drainage will occur. 

e. Meet the City Engineers requirements of the NLR Bike Plan for a Bike route w/ sharrow 

on Paul Duke Dr and River Rd. 



4. Planning requirements before the plat will be signed:  

c. Pay for street signs. 

d. Pay for trees or provide a bond. 

e. Pay for street lights or provide a bond. 

f. Street names to be approved by Planning Staff. 

g. Provide 50’ ROW for River View Court and Emerald Drive.  

h. Provide half of 50’ ROW for River Rd. 

i. Provide 10’ utility easements along front property lines.  

j. Provide a 30’ easement centered over all existing overhead lines.  

5. Permit requirements/approvals submitted before a building permit will be issued: 

d. A signed and recorded plat must be on file with the Planning Department. 

e. Provide a full set of plans and specifications (PDF format) to the City Engineer for 

review. 

f. Prior to construction, Owner’s Engineer shall submit stormwater design report for review 

and approval by the City Engineer. Stormwater plans and detention calculations are to be 

approved by City Engineer and a written approval provided to Planning Department.  

Drainage submittal shall include, as a minimum, the following: 

i. Proposed pipe material specifications. 

ii. Proposed trench and bedding details, materials and specifications. 

g. Provide CNLR Grading Permit application to City Engineer with grading plans. 

h. Provide CNLR Stormwater Permit application to City Engineer with half size erosion 

control plan showing silt fence, storm inlet protection, and drainage details. 

i. Provide copy of Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) Stormwater 

Permit to City Engineer. 

j. Provide copy of Corps of Engineers (COE) 404 Clearance/Permit to City Engineer.   

k. Prior to construction, Owner’s Architect/Engineer shall submit digital maps for all 

stormwater drainage features in an ArcGIS or AutoCAD file to the City Engineer. The 

digital maps shall be natively in State Plane coordinate system, Arkansas North Zone, 

North American Datum 1983, units as feet; or the map must have sufficient points for 

georeferencing. The associated attribute data table from the submitted file shall match the 

fields contained within the “SW Attribute Data Entry Template.xlsx” as provided by City 

Engineering Department. All Control, Linear, and Junction map features will be 

annotated by a unique identifier that will correspond to the same unique identifier in the 

“SW Attribute Data Entry Template.xlsx” or GIS attribute table. Data for each attribute 

column in the “SW Attributed Data Entry Template.xlsx” file shall be chosen from the 

drop-down options of each cell, or chosen as “Other” (if not listed) and described in the 

comments field. At the completion of the project, As-Builts of these shapefiles in ArcGIS 

or AutoCAD format, along with associated attribute data table, shall be submitted to the 

City Engineer. 

l. Schedule preconstruction meeting with City Engineer.  The contractor’s on-site 

superintendent must be present.      

m. Street signs shall be installed before a building permit will be issued. 

6. Meet the requirements of the City Engineer, including: 

a. Meet the requirements of the hillside cut ordinance. 

b. Contractor shall notify City Engineer at least 1 day prior to the construction of all 

stormwater pipes and inlet structures within City ROW. 



c. At the end of construction, Owner/Developer shall have a Professional Engineer, licensed 

in the State of Arkansas, certify that all street and stormwater improvements in 

conjunction with this subdivision and/or the proposed development have been inspected 

and constructed in accordance with the approved plans and meet all City of North Little 

Rocks Standard Specifications. 

7. Meet the requirements of Community Planning, including: 

f. Provide the standard requirements of Zoning and Development Regulations.  

g. Provide a 15’ front yard setback. 

h. Add a note to the plat that lot shall not have vehicular access to River Rd. 

8. Meet the requirements of the Master Street Plan, including: 

b. Provide 5' sidewalks and ramps with a minimum of 5’ green space between sidewalk and 

curb to ADA standards and City standards.  

c. Provide full street improvements.  

d. Provide ROW dedication for Emerald Drive and River view Court. 

e. Meet the requirements of the NLR Bike Plan for a Bike route w/ sharrow on Paul Duke 

Dr and River Rd. 

9. Meet the requirements of the Screening and Landscaping ordinance, including: 

k. All disturbed areas are to be sodded, fertilized, watered and mulched. 

l. Provide 1 tree per lot. 

10. Meet the following requirements concerning signage: 

c. All signs require a permit and separate review.  

11. Meet the requirements of the Fire Marshal, including: 

k. Provide an approved fire protection plan. 

l. Meet the requirements of the 2012 Arkansas Fire Prevention Code including: 

- Where there are houses, fire hydrants shall have an average spacing of 500 feet along 

the road.  The maximum distance from any point on a street frontage to a hydrant shall be 

250 feet.  (Volume 1 Appendix C Table C105.1) 

- Where hydrants are not needed for the protection of structures they shall be provided at 

spacing not to exceed 1000 feet.   (Volume 1 Appendix C Table C105.1c) 

- In a one or two family residential development, where the number of one or two family 

dwelling units exceeds 30 there shall be two separate fire apparatus access roads, or all 

dwelling units shall be equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler 

system.  (Volume 1 Appendix D107) 

- Dead end roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with width and turnaround 

provisions in accordance with Table D103.4.   (Volume 1 Appendix D103.4) 

- Roads will support 85,000 lbs.  (NLR Ordinance 9267) 

12. Meet the requirements of CAW, including: 

a. All CAW requirements in effect at the time of request for water service must be met. 

b. If there are facilities that need to be adjusted and/or relocated, contact CAW.  That work 

will be done at the expense of the developer. 

c. Please submit plans for water facilities and/or fire protection system to Central Arkansas 

Water for review.  Plan revisions may be required after additional review.  Contact 

Central Arkansas Water regarding procedures for installation of water facilities and/or 

fire service.  Approval of plans by the Arkansas Department of Health Engineering 

Division and North Little Rock Fire Department is required. 

13. Meet the requirements of NLR Wastewater, including: 



f. This development will require significant offsite sanitary sewer improvements. Please 

have the owner’s engineer submit plans to NLRW showing the proposed method of 

providing sanitary sewer to this development.  

14. Meet the requirements of NLR Electric, including: 

a. Provide a 30’ easement on all existing overhead lines.  

The grade is not to be disturbed in any part of the easement. Relocation of any North Little Rock 

Electric’s facilities will be at the cost of the developer. 

 

 

Mr. Chambers stated the applicant met with the Development Review Committee and has agreed 

to all the requirements. There were no additional comments from Commissioners or the 

audience. The motion to approve passed with (8) affirmative votes. 

 

 
 

Public Comments/Adjournment: 

 

 

Chairman Clifton adjourned the meeting at 4:37pm. 

 

 
 

 


